

AN ACT

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

To amend the Workforce Investment Implementation Act of 2000 to rename the Workforce Investment Board; section 201 of the District of Columbia Public Postsecondary Education Reorganization Act to repeal a provision that conflicts with the Confirmation Act of 1978; section 47-1803.3(b-1) of the District of Columbia Official Code to correctly state the defined term "long-term care insurance"; the Fiscal Year 2006 Budget Submission Amendment Act of 2005 to correct and re-codify a provision regarding the revaluation of certain real property for triennial groups 1 and 2 for purposes of the real property tax cap; to amend An act providing a permanent form of government for the District of Columbia to reference the Department of Health to reflect the changes that occurred when the Department of Health became a distinct department separate from the Department of Human Services; to amend section 5 of the AIDS Health-Care Response Act of 1986 to reference the Department of Health to reflect the changes that occurred when the Department of Health became a distinct department separate from the Department of Human Services; to amend An Act to establish a code of law for the District of Columbia to reference the Department of Health to reflect the changes that occurred when the Department of Health became a distinct department separate from the Department of Human Services; the DC-USA Economic Development Act of 2006 to correct a cross reference and the effective date clause; the Freedom of Information Act to make conforming amendments; the Retail Incentive Act of 2004 to update the definition of LSDBE; the National Capital Revitalization Corporation Eminent Domain Clarification and Skyland Eminent Domain Approval Amendment Act of 2004 to correct a typographical error; the Business Improvement Districts and Anacostia Waterfront Corporation Clarification Amendment Act of 2004 to make a grammatical change and add a word that was inadvertently omitted; the Anacostia Waterfront Corporation Act of 2004 to allow the phrase "IRC" to be substituted for a full citation that appears several times in the text of the law, make a conforming amendment to change a reference from "subchapters" to "titles", change the designation of a subtitle, and make a conforming amendment to update the definition of LSDBE; the Small, Local, and Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Development and Assistance Act of 2005 to delete a redundant provision; the Office of Administrative Hearings Establishment Act of 2001 to make a

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

conforming amendment to correct a cross reference; the Anesthesiologist Assistant Licensure Amendment Act of 2004 to make grammatical corrections and conform a term to our legislative drafting conventions; the Practice of Naturopathic Medicine Licensing Amendment Act of 2004 to add a term that was inadvertently omitted; the Nursing Facility Quality of Care Act of 2004 to replace a D.C. Official Code citation with an organic act citation; the Child in Need of Protection Amendment Act of 2004 to correct a paragraph designation; the Prevention of Child Abuse Investigations Amendment Act of 2002 to add a term to a section heading; the Adoption and Safe Families Amendment Act of 2000 to correct erroneous cross references; the Lead Service Line Priority Replacement Assistance Act of 2004 to correct a grammatical error by adding a period that was inadvertently omitted; the Millicent Allewelt Amendment Act of 2004 to add a phrase that was inadvertently omitted; the Federal Law Enforcement Officer Cooperation Act of 1999 to change a reference from the "Citizen Complaint Review Board" to the "Police Complaint Board"; the Fire and Police Medical Leave and Limited Duty Amendment Act of 2004 to correct a citation; the Policemen and Firemen's Retirement Disability Act to correct grammatical, typographical, and stylistic errors; the District of Columbia Housing Authority Act of 1999 to make a conforming amendment to change a reference from the "Citizen Complaint Review Board" to the "Police Complaint Board"; the Limited Liability Company Act of 1994 to update a cross reference to the Uniform Partnership Act; the Arena Tax Amendment Act of 1994 to clarify and provide the real property tax exemption of the MCI Arena in accordance with a certain executed and recorded ground lease; the District of Columbia Act on Aging to make grammatical changes; the Vital Records Act of 1981 to strike a reference that Intervention Services Sliding Fee Scale Establishment Act of 1996; to amend the Smoking Restrictions Act of 1979 to make stylistic changes; the Health Care Ombudsman Program Establishment Act of 2004 to correct the numbering for subsections; the Lead-Based Paint Abatement and Control Amendment Act of 2004 to correct typographical, grammatical, stylistic, and punctuation errors; the Government Facility Security Amendment Act of 2004 to correct cross references and repeal a paragraph; the Ballpark Omnibus Financing and Revenue Act of 2004 to correct a cross reference to the Small, Local, and Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Development and Assistance Act of 2005; the Juvenile Protective Custody Act of 2004 to correct the numbering of paragraphs; section 16-2320.01(c)(1)(C) of the District of Columbia Official Code to correct a punctuation error; the Parental Participation and Accountability Act of 2004 to correct a typographical error; the Vacant and Abandoned Properties Community Development and Disapproval of Disposition of Certain Scattered Vacant and Abandoned Properties Act of 2002 to correct a cross reference to the Small, Local, and Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Development and Assistance Act of 2005; section 16-2662 of the District of Columbia Official Code to provide a paragraph designation to an undesignated paragraph; the Consolidation of

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

Financial Services Amendment Act of 2004 to strike an extraneous reference, and to correct the name of an agency; the Felony Sexual Assault Statute of Limitations Act of 2004 to make a stylistic change; the Incompetent Defendants Criminal Commitment Act of 2004 to make a grammatical correction; the Omnibus Alcoholic Beverage Amendment Act of 2004 to make grammatical, typographical, and stylistic changes; the Technical Amendments Act of 2005 to correct grammatical, typographical, cross reference, and stylistic errors; the 21st Century Financial Modernization Act of 2001 to make a grammatical correction; the Omnibus Utility Amendment Act of 2004 to correct a cross reference; the Continuing Care Retirement Communities Act to change a subsection designation to a paragraph designation; the Fire and Casualty Amendment Act of 2004 to add a word that was inadvertently omitted; the Captive Insurance Company Act of 2004 to correct subsection numbering, correct a citation, and to make a stylistic change; the Life Insurance Act to correct the name of the Department of Insurance, Securities, and Banking; the District of Columbia Workers' Compensation Act to correct a grammatical error; the Lead Service Line Priority Replacement Assistance Act of 2004 to correct a punctuation error; the Retail Natural Gas Supplier Licensing and Consumer Protection Act of 2004 to make stylistic and grammatical changes; the Public School Enrollment Integrity Clarification and Board of Education Honoraria Amendment Act of 2004 to repeal a paragraph; An Act for the retirement of public school teachers in the District of Columbia to correct a grammatical error and make a conforming amendment; the Uniform Per Student Funding Formula for Public Schools and Public Charter Schools Amendment Act of 2004 to strike an unnecessary subsection reference; the Payments In Lieu of Taxes Act of 2004 to make a grammatical correction; the Housing Production Trust Fund Amendment Act of 2004 to conform the language to the Council's legislative drafting conventions; the Dog Park Establishment Amendment Act of 2005 to correct a typographical error; An Act To establish a code of law for the District of Columbia changing references from "Public Health" to the "Department of Health"; the Health Maintenance Organization Amendment Act of 2002 to correct subsection designations; the Continuing Care Retirement Communities Act of 2004 to correct a subchapter reference; the Health-Care and Community Residence Facility, Hospice and Home Care Licensure Act of 1983 to change paragraph designations to subparagraph designations, and to strike redundant language; the Healthcare Entity Conversion Act of 1997 to repeal the definition of "Corporation Counsel"; An Act To provide full and fair disclosure of the character of charitable, benevolent, patriotic, or other solicitations in the District of Columbia, and for other purposes to strike a redundant phrase; the District of Columbia Child Support Enforcement Amendment Act of 1985 to correct a section reference; the Fiscal Year 2006 Budget Submission Act to add a section heading to the table of contents and text of Title 47 of the District of Columbia Official Code; the Greater Southeast Community Hospital and Hadley Memorial Hospital Tax Abatement Administration

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

Clarification Act of 2004 to correct a punctuation error; the Lot 878 Square 456 Tax Exemption Clarification Act of 2004 to correct a typographical error; Title 47 of the District of Columbia Official Code to conform the language to the Council's legislative drafting conventions, strike a subsection designation, correct a grammatical error, and to strike a redundant term; to repeal the Heating Oil Clarification Act; to amend section 47-2763 of the District of Columbia Official Code to conform the language to the Council's legislative drafting conventions; Title 47 of the District of Columbia Official Code to correct grammatical and punctuation errors, change paragraph designations to subparagraph designations, to designate an undesignated paragraph, and to conform the language to the Council's legislative drafting conventions; the CareFirst Economic Assistance Act of 2004 to correct a typographical error; the Access RX Act of 2004 to correct a typographical error and to conform the language to the Council's legislative drafting conventions; the Department of Motor Vehicles Reform Amendment Act of 2004 to correct an internal cross reference and to add a citation that was inadvertently omitted; the District of Columbia Unemployment Compensation Act to correct subsection, paragraph, and sub-subparagraph designations, and to correct a punctuation error; the District of Columbia Public Assistance Act of 1982 to change the acronym "AFDC" to "TANF"; the Omnibus Trusts and Estates Amendment Act of 2000 to correct subsection designations; Title 47 of the District of Columbia Official Code to correct the text of a section heading; repeal section 47-2862(a)(9) of the District of Columbia Official Code; to amend the District of Columbia Government Comprehensive Merit Personnel Act of 1978 to establish that District of Columbia Emancipation Day shall be observed on April 16th of each year and to add it to the list of legal public holidays for the District government; the District of Columbia Retirement Reform Act to correct the remuneration of certain members of the Retirement Board and to correct a drafting error; the District of Columbia Unemployment Compensation Act to correct a typographical error; the Housing Production Trust Fund Act of 1988 to clarify the authority of the RLA Revitalization Corporation; the Fiscal Year 2006 Budget Support Act of 2005 to correct typographical errors; section 28-3903(a) of the District of Columbia Official Code to make conforming amendments; section 2 of the Rental Housing Conversion and Sale Amendment Act of 2005 to correct typographical errors; section 47-863 of the District of Columbia Official Code to correct typographical errors; section 2(9) of the District of Columbia Health Professional Recruitment Program Act of 2005 to correct a typographical error; section 104(b) of the District Department of the Environment Establishment Act of 2005 to make a clarifying amendment; the Litter Control Administration Amendment Act of 1985 to clarify that the fund is associated with solid waste nuisance abatement efforts within the Department of Public Works; the Parkside Terrace Economic Development Act of 2006 to correct typographical errors; section 47-864 of the District of Columbia Official Code to make a clarifying amendment; Title

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

47 of the District of Columbia Official Code to re-codify the limitation on deduction for royalty payments by corporations, which is currently codified in a subsection relating to individuals, estates, and trusts, to a new section; the Unsolicited Proposal Submitted by Washington Properties, Inc./Square 673 Partners for the Negotiated Disposition of 59 M Street, N.E., Resolution of 1994 to add a cross reference to the relevant sections of the D.C. Official Code that was inadvertently omitted; section 105 of the Living Wage Act of 2006 to clarify the application of federal wage level determinations to the act; to change the name of the Clean City Fund to the Solid Waste Nuisance Abatement Fund; the Department of Transportation Establishment Act of 2002 to provide that revenue from public space rental from sources not deposited into the Local Roads Construction and Maintenance Fund be deposited into the District Department of Transportation Operating Fund, and to provide that specified revenue from the sales and use taxes for parking and storing vehicles be directed for local roads construction and maintenance but providing that 50% of the amount may be used for debt servicing; to amend section 2(a) of the Pedestrian Protection Amendment Act of 1987 to clarify the jurisdiction of the Office of the Attorney General to prosecute pedestrian crosswalk violations; the Confirmation Act of 1978 to correct a grammatical error; the District of Columbia Government Comprehensive Merit Personnel Act of 1978 to correct a grammatical error; the Office of the Chief Technology Officer Establishment Act of 1998 to correct a grammatical error; the Omnibus Utility Amendment Act of 2004 to correct subsection designations; the District of Columbia Procurement Practices Act of 1985 to conform with the Small, Local, and Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Development and Assistance Act of 2005; the Freedom of Information Legislative Records Clarification Amendment Act of 2004 to conform the language to the Council's legislative drafting convention; the Anacostia Waterfront Corporation Act of 2004 to correct subsection and sub-subparagraph designations; the Office of Gay, Lesbian, Bisexual, and Transgender Affairs Act of 2006 to correct a typographical and a grammatical error; the Human Rights Clarification Amendment Act of 2005 to correct paragraph designations; the Nuisance Abatement Reform Amendment Act of 2006 to correct subparagraph designations; the Office of Administrative Hearings Establishment Act of 2001 to correct a grammatical error; the District of Columbia Stadium Act of 1957 to conform the language to the Council's legislative drafting conventions; the Nurse's Rehabilitation Program Act of 2000 to strike an errant subsection designation; the Construction Codes Approval and Amendments Act of 1986 to correct subparagraph designations; the Adult Protective Services Act of 1984 to correct a grammatical error; the Office of Property Management Establishment Act of 1998 to strike an errant subsection designation; the Domestic Partnership Equality Amendment Act of 2006 to correct a typographical error and clarify the language specifying the availability of relief; section 16-2332 of Title 16 of the District of Columbia Official Code to designate an undesignated paragraph; section 20-303 of Title

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

20 of the District of Columbia Official Code to make the format of this subsection consistent with the other subsections of the section; the Health Maintenance Organization Amendment Act of 2002 to correct subsection designations; the Hotel Development Projects Labor Peace Agreements Act 2002 to correct paragraph designations; and the Drug-Related Nuisance Abatement Act of 1998 to correct a grammatical error.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this act may be cited as the "Technical Amendments Act of 2006".

Sec. 2. The Workforce Investment Implementation Act of 2000 is amended as follows:

(a) Section 2 is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the word "Council" and insert the phrase "Council of the District of Columbia" in its place.

(2) Strike the word "Board" wherever it appears and insert the word "Council" in its place.

Sec. 3. Section 201(i) of the District of Columbia Public Postsecondary Education Reorganization Act is repealed.

Sec. 4. Section 47-1803.03(b-1) of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended by striking the phrase "long term-health care insurance" and inserting the phrase "long-term care insurance" in its place.

Sec. 5. The Fiscal Year 2006 Budget Support Act of 2005 is amended as follows:

(a) Section 1006(c) is amended by striking the phrase "the Government Managers Accountability Act of 1995, effective May 16, 1995 (D.C. Law 11-16; D.C. Official Code §1-614.05 et seq.)" and inserting the section designation "§ 1-614.13" in its place.

(b) Section 1039(a) is amended by adding a comma after the word "sales".

(c) Section 1046(b)(1) is amended by striking the period after the word "or".

(d) Section 1142(b) is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "A That" and insert the phrase "(A) That" in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase "B That" and insert the phrase "(B) That" in its place.

(3) Strike the phrase "C That" and insert the phrase "(C) That" in its place.

(4) Strike the phrase "D Wherein" and insert the phrase "(D) Wherein" in its place.

(e) Section 1172 is amended by striking the section designation "47-4607" wherever it appears and inserting the section designation "47-4605" in its place.

(f) Section 1182 is amended as follows:

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

(1) The lead-in language is amended to read as follows:

"Section 47-3505 of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended by adding a new subparagraph (f) to read as follows:"

(2) Strike the phrase "(3)(A) Subject to" and insert the phrase "(f)(1) Subject to".

(3) Strike the phrase "subparagraphs (B) and (C) of this paragraph" and insert the phrase "paragraphs (2) and (3) of this subsection" in its place.

(4) Strike the phrase "(B) Recordation" and insert the phrase "(2) Recordation " in its place.

(5) Strike the phrase "subparagraph (A) of this paragraph" and insert the phrase "paragraph (1) of this subsection" in its place.

(6) Strike the phrase "(C) Real property" and insert the phrase "(3) Real property" in its place.

(g) Section 1263(a) is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "that condition" and insert the phrase "that the condition" in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase "this subsection" and insert the phrase "this section" in its place.

(h) Section 1272(a) is amended by striking the subsection designation "(d)" both times it appears and inserting the subsection designation "(e)" in its place.

(i) Section 1286 is amended to read as follows:

"Sec. 1286. Section 47-864(b)(1)(B)(I) of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended to read as follows:

"(i) For tax year 2006:

"(I) The current tax year's taxable assessment shall be determined by subtracting \$22,000 from 110% of the prior tax year's taxable assessment;

"(II) The prior tax year's taxable assessment for taxable real property located in triennial groups 1 and 2, as designated by the Office of Tax and Revenue, that has been owned and occupied continuously by the same owner since October 1, 2001, shall be recalculated by applying a 12% cap as of October 1, 2001; and

"(III) This sub-subparagraph shall apply as of October 1, 2005;"

(j) Section 2002 is amended by adding a period after the phrase "during that year".

(k) Section 2052 is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the section designation "3" both times it appears and insert the section designation "2a" in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase "problems areas" and insert the phrase "problem areas" in its place.

(l) Section 2070 is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "by adding a second sentence to read as follows:" and

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

inserting the phrase "by adding a new subsection (a-1) to read as follows:" in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase "The fund" and insert the phrase "(a-1) The fund" in its place.

(m) Section 2112(b) is amended by striking the section designation "§ 47-240.20" and inserting the section designation "§ 47-340.20" in its place.

(n) Section 2172(b)(1)(C) is amended to read as follows:

"(C) Paragraph (10) is amended by striking the period at the end and inserting the phrase "; and" in its place."

(o) Subtitle N is amended as follows:

(1) The Table of Contents of Subtitle N of Title II is amended by striking the phrase "Sec. 2314. Reorganization of the Department."

(2) Section 2351 is amended by striking the word "title" wherever it appears and inserting the word "subtitle" in its place.

(3) Section 2354 is amended by striking the phrase "section 2352(b)" and inserting the phrase "section 2353(b)" in its place.

(p) Section 3012 is amended as follows:

(1) Subsection (a) is amended by striking the phrase "Attorney General;" and inserting the phrase "Attorney General; or" in its place.

(2) Subsection (c)(1) is amended as follows:

(A) Strike the phrase "Attorney General" and insert the phrase "Corporation Counsel" in its place.

(B) Strike the phrase "Corporation Counsel" and insert the phrase "Attorney General" in its place.

(3) Subsection (f) is amended by striking the phrase "section 855;" and inserting the phrase "section 855; or" in its place.

(q) Section 4002(a) is amended by striking the subsection designation "(d)" and inserting the subsection designation "(e)" in its place.

(r) Section 4045(b)(4) is amended by striking the word "Recreations" and inserting the word "Recreation" in its place.

(s) Section 5012 is amended as follows:

(1) Subsection (c)(1) is amended by striking the phrase "shall meet:" and inserting the phrase "shall:" in its place.

(2) Subsection (k)(2) is amended by striking the phrase "any laboratory or" and inserting the phrase "any clinical laboratory or clinical" in its place.

(t) Section 6062 is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the section designation "11a" both times it appears and insert the section designation "9b" in its place.

(2) Strike the section designation "11b" both times it appears and insert the section designation "9c" in its place.

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

Sec. 6. Chapter 180 of An act providing a permanent form of government for the District of Columbia is amended as follows:

(a) Section 9 is amended by striking the phrase "health-officer" wherever it appears and inserting the phrase "Director of the Department of Health" in its place.

(b) Section 10 is amended by striking the phrase "health-officer" wherever it appears and inserting the phrase "Director of the Department of Health" in its place.

Sec. 7. Section 5(b) of the AIDS Health-Care Response Act of 1986 is amended by striking the phrase "Human Services" and inserting the word "Health" in its place.

Sec. 8. An Act to establish a code of law for the District of Columbia is amended as follows:

(a) Section 673 is amended by striking the phrase "Human Services" and inserting the word "Health" in its place.

(b) Section 674 is amended by striking the phrase "Human Services" and inserting the word "Health" in its place.

(c) Section 677 is amended by striking the phrase "Human Services" both times it appears and inserting the word "Health" in its place.

(d) Section 680 is amended by striking the phrase "Human Services" and inserting the word "Health" in its place.

Sec. 9. The DC-USA Economic Development Act of 2006 is amended as follows:

(a) Section 2 is amended by striking the section designation "47-4606" wherever it appears and inserting the section designation "47-4608" in its place.

(b) Section 4 is amended to read as follows:

"This act shall take effect following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by the Mayor, action by the Council to override the veto), a 30-day period of Congressional review as provided in section 602(c)(1) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Official Code § 1-206.02(c)(1)), and publication in the District of Columbia Register."

Sec. 10. The Freedom of Information Act is amended as follows:

(a) Section 208 is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the number "10" and insert the number "15" in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase "between 11 and 20 days" and insert the phrase "between 16 and 25 days" in its place.

(3) Strike the phrase "21 days" and insert the phrase "26 days" in its place.

(b) Section 210 is amended to read as follows:

"Sec. 210. Short title.

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

“This title may be cited as the Freedom of Information Act of 1976”.

Sec. 11. Section 2((7) of the Retail Incentive Act of 2004 is amended to read as follows:

“(7) "LSDBE" means a local, small, or disadvantaged business enterprise certified by the Small and Local Business Opportunity Commission under the Small, Local, and Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Development and Assistance Act of 2005, effective October 20, 2005 (D.C. Law 16-33; 52 DCR 7503).”.

Sec. 12. Section 3(c)(2) of the National Capital Revitalization Corporation Eminent Domain Clarification and Skyland Eminent Domain Approval Amendment Act of 2004 is amended by striking the phrase “subchapter II 16” and inserting the phrase “subchapter” in its place.

Sec. 13. Section 3(a)(1)(A)(vi)(I) of the Business Improvement Districts and Anacostia Waterfront Corporation Clarification Amendment Act of 2004 is amended as follows:

- (a) Strike the comma before “including”.
- (b) Add the word “land” after “privately-owned”.

Sec. 14. The Anacostia Waterfront Corporation Act of 2004 is amended as follows:

- (a) Section 101(6) is amended by adding the phrase “or IRC” after the word “Code” the first time it appears.
- (b) Section 108(e) is amended by striking the word “subchapters” and inserting the word “titles” in its place.
- (c) Section 113(c) is amended by striking the word “Code” both times it appears and inserting the term “IRC” in its place.
- (d) Strike the phrase “SUBTITLE D. FINANCIAL AFFAIRS” and insert the phrase “SUBTITLE E. FINANCIAL AFFAIRS” in its place.
- (e) Section 120 is amended as follows:
 - (1) Strike the word “Corporation” and insert the word phrase “District government” in its place.
 - (2) Strike the phrase “District government” and insert the word “Corporation” in its place.
- (f) Section 124 is amended by striking the phrase “Equal Opportunity for Local, Small, and Disadvantaged Business Enterprises Act of 1998, effective April 27, 1999 (D.C. Law 12-268; D.C. Official Code § 2-217.01 *et seq.*)” and inserting the phrase “Small, Local, and Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Development and Assistance Act of 2005, effective October 20, 2005 (D.C. Law 16-33; 52 DCR 7503)” in its place.

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

Sec. 15. Section 2302(1) of the Small, Local, and Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Development and Assistance Act of 2005 is amended by striking the phrase “commission, or instrumentality” and inserting the phrase “or commission” in its place.

Sec. 16. Section 5(e) of the Office of Administrative Hearings Establishment Act of 2001 is amended by striking the phrase “Equal Opportunity for Local, Small, and Disadvantaged Business Enterprises Act of 1998, effective April 27, 1999 (D.C. Law 12-268; D.C. Official Code § 2-217.01 *et seq.*)” and inserting the phrase “Small, Local, and Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Development and Assistance Act of 2005, effective October 20, 2005 (D.C. Law 16-33; 52 DCR 7503)” in its place.

Sec. 17. Section 2 of the Anesthesiologist Assistant Licensure Amendment Act of 2004 is amended as follows:

(a) Subsection (c)(2)(B)(ii) is amended by striking the phrase “Assistants.” and inserting the phrase “Assistants;” in its place.

(b) Subsection (d) is amended as follows:

(A) Strike the word “exceeding” both times it appears and insert the phrase “to exceed” in its place.

(B) Strike the word “one” and insert the number “1” in its place.

Sec. 18. Section 2(h) of the Practice of Naturopathic Medicine Licensing Amendment Act of 2004 is amended as follows:

(a) Paragraph (5) is amended by striking the phrase “section 102(7A);” and inserting the phrase “section 102(7A); or” in its place.

(b) Paragraph (6) is amended by striking the phrase “District of Columbia);” and inserting the phrase “District of Columbia); or” in its place.

Sec. 19. Section 5211(3) of the Nursing Facility Quality of Care Act of 2004 is amended by striking the phrase “D.C. Official Code § 44-501(a)(3)” and inserting the phrase “Health-Care and Community Residence Facility Hospice and Home Care Licensure Act of 1983, effective February 24, 1984 (D.C. Law 5-48; D.C. Official Code § 44-501(a)(3)” in its place.

Sec. 20. Section 2(a)(2) of the Child in Need of Protection Amendment Act of 2004 is amended by striking the paragraph designation “(15A)” both times it appears and inserting the paragraph designation “(15B)” in its place.

Sec. 21. The heading of title I-A of the Prevention of Child Abuse Investigations Amendment Act of 2002 is amended by adding the phrase “; CONFIDENTIALITY” at the end.

Sec. 22. Section 201 of the Adoption and Safe Families Amendment Act of 2000, effective June 27, 2000, is amended as follows:

(a) Subsection (f) is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "Title IIIA." and insert the phrase "Title V." in its place.
(2) Strike the number "321" wherever it appears and insert the number "501" in its place.

(3) Strike the number "322" and insert the number "502" in its place.
(4) Strike the number "323" and insert the number "503" in its place.
(5) Strike the number "324" wherever it appears and insert the number "504" in its place.

(6) Strike the number "325" and insert the number "505" in its place.
(7) Strike the number "326" and insert the number "506" in its place.
(8) Strike the number "327" and insert the number "507" in its place.
(9) Strike the number "328" and insert the number "508" in its place.
(10) Strike the number "329" and insert the number "509" in its place.

(b) Subsection (g) is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "Title IIIB." and insert the phrase "Title VI." in its place.
(2) Strike the number "341" and inserting the number "601" in its place.

Sec. 23. Section 6014(a)(2) of the Lead Service Line Priority Replacement Assistance Act of 2004, is amended by adding a period at the end.

Sec. 24. Section 302 of the Millicent Allewelt Amendment Act of 2004 is amended by adding the phrase "Title I" after "pursuant to".

Sec. 25. Section 4(b)(1) of the Federal Law Enforcement Officer Cooperation Act of 1999 is amended by striking the phrase "Citizen Complaint Review Board" and inserting the phrase "Police Complaint Board" in its place.

Sec. 26. The Fire and Police Medical Leave and Limited Duty Amendment Act of 2004 is amended by striking the phrase "the Police and Fire Minimum Standards Amendment Act of 2004, passed on 2nd reading on June 1, 2004 (Enrolled version of Bill 15-32)" wherever it appears and inserting the phrase "section 203a of the Metropolitan Police Department Application, Appointment, and Training Requirements Act of 2000, effective October 4, 2000 (D.C. Law 13-160; D.C. Official Code § 5-107.02a) and section 721 of the Police and Fire Minimum Standards Amendment Act of 2004, effective September 30, 2004 (D.C. Law 15-194; D.C. Official Code § 5-451)" in its place.

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

Sec. 27. Section 12 of the Policemen and Firemen's Retirement Disability Act is amended as follows:

(a) Subsection (c)(12) is amended as by adding the phrase "section 1102 of " before the phrase "the Omnibus".

(b) Subsection (d)(1) is amended by striking the phrase "(as defined in section 102(6) of the District of Columbia Retirement Reform Act)".

(c) Subsection (e-1) is amended by striking the word "department" and inserting the word "Department" in its place.

(d) Subsection (h)(1) is amended by adding a coma before the word "upon" and adding a comma after the word "Board".

(e) Subsection (j) is amended by striking the phrase "of the District of Columbia" wherever it appears.

(f) Subsection (l)(3) is amended by striking the phrase "of the District of Columbia" wherever it appears.

Sec. 28. Section 24(j) of the District of Columbia Housing Authority Act of 1999 is amended as follows:

(a) Strike the phrase "Citizen Complaint Review Board ("CCRB")" in the first sentence and insert the phrase "Police Complaint Board".

(b) Strike the phrase "CCRB" in the second sentence and insert the phrase "Police Complaint Board" in its place.

Sec. 29. Section 14(j)(1) of the Limited Liability Company Act of 1994 is amended by striking the phrase "section 8 of the Uniform Partnership Act, approved September 27, 1962 (76 Stat. 637; D.C. Code § 41-107)" and inserting the phrase "the Uniform Partnership Act of 1996, effective April 9, 1997 (D.C. Law 11-234; D.C. Official Code § 33-101.01 *et seq.*)" in its place.

Sec. 30. (a) Section 3 of the Arena Tax Amendment Act of 1994 is amended to read as follows:

"(a) Notwithstanding any other law, that portion of the real property, described as lot 0047 in square 0455, in preparation for occupation and use, under construction for occupation or use, or occupied and used as a multi-purpose arena and related amenities shall be exempt from real property taxation, possessory interest taxation and business improvement district taxation.

"(b) The exemption provided by this section shall apply so long as the Land Disposition Agreement - Ground Lease, by and between The District of Columbia Redevelopment Land Agency, The District of Columbia, and DC Arena, LP, dated as of December 29, 1995 and recorded with the Recorder of Deeds on January 5, 1996 as instrument number 9600001285, remains in effect."

(b) This section shall apply as of September 28, 1994.

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

Sec. 31. Section 303 of the District of Columbia Act on Aging is amended as follows:

(a) Paragraph (3) is amended by striking the phrase “community. This shall include,” and inserting the phrase “community, including,” in its place.

(b) Paragraph (6) is amended by striking the phrase “Columbia. The” and inserting the phrase “Columbia that” in its place.

Sec. 32. Section 11(a)(4) of the Vital Records Act of 1981 is amended by striking the phrase “or section 20 of the Uniform Reciprocal Enforcement of Support Act, approved July 10, 1957 (71 Stat. 288; D.C. Code, sec. 30-320)”.

Sec. 33. The Early Intervention Services Sliding Fee Scale Establishment Act of 1996 is repealed.

Sec. 34. Section 10(4) of the District of Columbia Smoking Restrictions Act of 1979 is amended by striking the phrase “sections (q) and (w) of the District of Columbia Alcoholic Beverage Control Act, approved January 23, 1934 (48 Stat. 319; D.C. Code, sec. 25-103(17) & (23)),” and inserting the phrase “D.C. Official Code § 25-101(52) and (33)” in its place.

Sec. 35. Section 3 of the Health Care Ombudsman Program Establishment Act of 2004 is amended as follows:

(a) Strike the second subsection designation “(c)” and insert the subsection designation “(d)” in its place.

(b) Strike the subsection designation “(d)” and insert the subsection designation “(e)” in its place.

(c) Strike the subsection designation “(e)” and insert the subsection designation “(f)” in its place.

Sec. 36. Section 2 of the Lead-Based Paint Abatement and Control Amendment Act of 2004 is amended as follow:

(a) Subsection (e) is amended as follows:

(1) Paragraph (2)(A) is amended by striking the phrase “a lead-based” and inserting the phrase “lead-based” in its place.

(2) Paragraph (3)(A) is amended by adding the word “project” after the phrase “activity or”.

(b) Subsection (g) is amended by adding a semicolon after the phrase “section 15”.

(c) Subsection (l) is amended by striking the phrase “sections 4, 6, 7, or 8” and inserting the phrase “section 4, section 6, section 7, or section 8” in its place.

Sec. 37. Section 3102(a) of the Government Facility Security Amendment Act of 2004 is amended as follows:

(a) Subsection (a) is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the section designation “1804(a)(3)” and insert the section designation “1804(3)” in its place.

(2) Strike the section designation “10-1003(a)(3)” and insert the section designation “10-1003(3)” in its place.

(b) Subsection (b)(2) is repealed.

Sec. 38. Section 104 of the Ballpark Omnibus Financing and Revenue Act of 2004 is amended as follows:

(a) Subsection (b) is amended by striking the phrase “Equal Opportunity for Local, Small, and Disadvantaged Business Enterprises Act of 1998, effective April 27, 1999 (D.C. Law 12-268; D.C. Official Code § 2-217.01 *et seq.*)” and inserting the phrase “Small, Local, and Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Development and Assistance Act of 2005, effective October 20, 2005 (D.C. Law 16-33; 52 DCR 7503)” in its place.

(b) Subsection (c) is amended by striking the phrase “section 2 of the Equal Opportunity for Local, Small, and Disadvantaged Business Enterprises Act of 1998, effective April 27, 1999 (D.C. Law 12-268; D.C. Official Code § 2-217.01)” wherever it appears and inserting the phrase “section 2302 of the Small, Local, and Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Development and Assistance Act of 2005, effective October 20, 2005 (D.C. Law 16-33; 52 DCR 7503)” in its place.

(c) Subsection (f) is amended by striking the phrase “section 2 of the Equal Opportunity for Local, Small, and Disadvantaged Business Enterprises Act of 1998, effective April 27, 1999 (D.C. Law 12-268; D.C. Official Code § 2-217.01)” and inserting the phrase “section 2302 of the Small, Local, and Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Development and Assistance Act of 2005, effective October 20, 2005 (D.C. Law 16-33; 52 DCR 7503)” in its place.

Sec. 39. Section 402 of the Juvenile Protective Custody Act of 2004 is amended as follows:

(a) Subsection (a) is amended by striking the paragraph designation “(7)” and inserting the paragraph designation “(8)” in its place.

(b) Subsection (b) is amended by striking the paragraph designation “(8)” and inserting the paragraph designation “(9)” in its place.

(c) Subsection (a) is amended by striking the paragraph designation “(9)” both times it appears and inserting the paragraph designation “(10)” in its place.

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

Sec. 40. Section 16-2320.01(c)(1)(C) of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended by striking the period at the end of the subparagraph and inserting a semicolon in its place.

Sec. 41. Section 1002(b)(1)(B) of the Parental Participation and Accountability Act of 2004 is amended by striking the phrase “order in” and inserting the phrase “order is” in its place.

Sec. 42. Section 4(a)(2) of the Vacant and Abandoned Properties Community Development and Disapproval of Disposition of Certain Scattered Vacant and Abandoned Properties Act of 2002 is amended by striking the phrase “Office of Local Business Development” wherever it appears and inserting the phrase “Department of Small and Local Business Development, established by section 2311 of the Small, Local, and Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Development and Assistance Act of 2005, effective October 20, 2005 (D.C. Law 16-33; 52 DCR 7503)” in its place.

Sec. 43. Section 16-2332 of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended by designating the undesignated paragraph in subsection (b) as subsection “(b-1)”.

Sec. 44. Section 4 of the Consolidation of Financial Services Amendment Act of 2004 is amended as follows:

(a) Subsection (b)(2) is amended by striking the subsection designation “(d)”.

(b) Subsection (g)(1) is amended by adding the word “Regulation” after the word “Securities”.

(c) Subsection (h)(2) is amended by striking the word “Regulation”.

Sec. 45. Section 3(b) of the Felony Sexual Assault Statute of Limitations Act of 2004 is amended by striking the phrase “Sec.” and inserting the symbol “§” in its place.

Sec. 46. Section 109(a) of the Incompetent Defendants Criminal Commitment Act of 2004 is amended by striking the phrase “sections 105 or 106” and inserting in its place the phrase “section 105 or section 106”.

Sec. 47. The Omnibus Alcoholic Beverage Amendment Act of 2004 is amended as follows:

(a) Section 101(x) is amended by adding the word “or” before the phrase “the transfer”.

(b) Section 301(b)(4) is amended by striking the section designation “§ 25-101(43)” and inserting the phrase “this paragraph” in its place.

(c) Section 301(c)(5) is amended by striking the section designation “§ 25-113” and inserting the phrase “this section” in its place.

(d) Section 401 is amended as follows:

(1) Subsection (e) is amended by striking the word “an” both time it occurs and inserting the word “An” in its place.

(2) Subsection (j) is amended by striking the figure “\$1000” and inserting the figure “\$1,000” in its place.

(e) Section 403 is amended by striking the section designations “402” and “403” and inserting the section designations “401” and “402”, respectively, in their places.

Sec. 48. The Technical Amendments Act of 2005 is amended as follows:

(a) Section 33(a) is amended by striking the phrase “Title 28” and inserting the phrase “Title 21” in its place.

(b) Section 37(a) is amended by striking the word “duties” and inserting the word “Duties” in its place.

(c) Section 48 is amended by striking the subparagraph designation “(A-I)” and inserting the subparagraph designation “(A-i)” in its place.

(d) Section 52 is amended by striking the section designation “206(c)” and inserting the section designation “206c(b)(6)” in its place.

(e) Section 68 is amended by adding the phrase “of the District of Columbia” after the word “Counsel”.

(f) Section 70 is amended by adding the phrase “of the District of Columbia” after the word “Counsel”.

(g) Section 71 is amended by adding the phrase “of the District of Columbia” after the word “Counsel”.

(h) Section 73 is amended as follows:

(1) Subsection (a)(3) is amended by adding the phrase “of the District of Columbia” after the word “Counsel”.

(2) Subsection (f) is amended by adding the phrase “of the District of Columbia” after the word “Counsel”.

(3) Subsection (l)(4) is amended by adding the phrase “of the District of Columbia” after the word “Counsel”.

(4) Subsection (m) is amended by adding the phrase “of the District of Columbia” after the word “Counsel”.

(5) Subsection (p) is amended by striking the section designation “47-4506” and inserting the section designation “47-4505” in its place.

(i) Section 77(d) is amended by striking the section designation “14” and inserting the section designation “9a” in its place.

(j) Section 79 is repealed.

(k) Section 85(f) is amended by striking the number “XXI” and inserting the number “XI” in its place.

(l) Section 127(b) is amended to read as follows:

"(b) Subsection (c) is amended as follows:

"(1) Paragraph (2)(B)(ii) is repealed.

"(2) Paragraph (5) is amended as follows:

"(A) Strike the subparagraph designation "(A)(i)" and insert the subparagraph designation "(A)" in its place.

"(B) Strike the sub-subparagraph designation "(ii)" and insert the subparagraph designation "(B)" in its place."

(m) Section 139 is amended by striking the section designation "2315" and inserting the section designation "2314" in its place.

Sec. 49. Section 223(a) of the 21st Century Financial Modernization Act of 2001 is amended by adding a period at the end.

Sec. 50. Section 303(c)(1) of the Omnibus Utility Amendment Act of 2004 is amended by striking the D.C. Official Code section designation "1-611.01" the second time it appears and inserting the section designation "1-608.01" in its place.

Sec. 51. Reserved.

Sec. 52. Section 201((b) of the Continuing Care Retirement Communities Act of is amended by striking the subsection designation "(c)" and inserting the paragraph designation "(3)" in its place.

Sec. 53. Section 2 of the Fire and Casualty Amendment Act of 2004 is amended by adding the word "with" after the word "accordance".

Sec. 54. The Captive Insurance Company Act of 2004 is amended as follows:

(a) Section 3(b)(2) is amended by striking the phrase "section 8" and inserting the phrase "section 9" in its place.

(b) Section 4(e) is amended by striking the phrase "effective September 10, 1992 (D.C. Law 9-144;" and inserting the phrase "approved June 8, 1954 (68 Stat. 179;" in its place.

(c) Section 13(k) is amended by striking the subsection designation "(b-3)" both times it appears and inserting the subsection designation "(b-1)" in its place.

(d) Section 24(b) is amended by striking the phrase "the Captive Insurance Company Act of 2004, effective October 21, 2000 (D.C. Law 13-192; D.C. Official Code § 31-3901 *et seq.*)," the second time it appears and inserting the phrase "this act" in its place.

(e) Section 25 is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "Except as otherwise provided in section 13(g), all" and

insert the word “All” in its place.

(2) Strike the subsection designation “b-3)” and insert the subsection designation “(b-1)” in its place.

Sec. 55. Section 1(c) of Chapter II of the Life Insurance Act is amended by striking the phrase “Department of Insurance and Securities Regulation” and inserting the phrase “Department of Insurance, Securities, and Banking” in its place.

Sec. 56. Section 23 of the District of Columbia Workers’ Compensation Act of is amended by striking the comma after the word “or” and after the section designation “21”.

Sec. 57. Section 6014(a)(2) of the Lead Service Line Priority Replacement Assistance Act of 2004 is amended by adding a period at the end.

Sec. 58. Section 17 of the Retail Natural Gas Supplier Licensing and Consumer Protection Act of 2004 is amended as follows:

(a) Subsection (a)(3)(B) is amended by striking the phrase “of its building”.

(b) Subsection (e) is amended as follows:

(1) Paragraph (2) is amended by striking the phrase “and electricity supplier” and inserting the phrase “electricity supplier,” in its place.

(2) Paragraph (3) is amended by adding the word “and” before “electricity suppliers” the first time its appears and adding a comma before “natural”.

Sec. 59. Section 102(c)(2) of the Public School Enrollment Integrity Clarification and Board of Education Honoraria Amendment Act of 2004 is repealed.

Sec. 60. Section 1(b) of An Act for the retirement of public school teachers in the District of Columbia is amended as follows:

(a) Add the phrase “, in” after “Retirement Board” the second time it appears.

(b) Strike the word “Council” and insert the word “Board” in its place.

Sec. 61. Section 4002(b) of the Uniform Per Student Funding Formula for Public Schools and Public Charter Schools Amendment Act of 2004 is amended by striking the subsection designation “(a)” both times it appears.

Sec. 62. Section 12 of the Payments In Lieu of Taxes Act of 2004 is amended by striking the phrase “for recordation” both times it appears and inserting the phrase “of recordation” in its place.

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

Sec. 63. Section 2012(b) of the Housing Production Trust Fund Amendment Act of 2004 is amended by adding the phrase “of this section “ after the phrase “subsection (c)”.

Sec. 64. Section 3 of the Dog Park Establishment Amendment Act of 2005 is amended by striking the phrase "substantial lease" and inserting the phrase "substantial leash" in its place both times it appears.

Sec. 65. Chapter 854 of the An Act To establish a code of law for the District of Columbia is amended as follows:

(a) Section 673 is amended by striking the phrase “health department” and inserting the phrase “Department of Health” in its place.

(b) Section 674 is amended by striking the phrase “health department” and inserting the phrase “Department of Health” in its place.

(c) Section 677 is amended by striking the phrase “Director of Public Health” both times it appears and inserting the phrase “Director of the Department of Health” in its place.

(d) Section 680 is amended by striking the phrase “Director of Public Health” and inserting the phrase “Director of the Department of Health” in its place.

Sec. 66. Section 2(b) of the Health Maintenance Organization Amendment Act of 2002 is amended as follows:

(a) Strike the subsection designation “(g)” both times it appears and insert the subsection designation “(h)” in its place.

(b) Strike the subsection designation “(h)” and insert the subsection designation “(i)” in its place.

(c) Strike the subsection designation “(i)” and insert the subsection designation “(j)” in its place.

Sec. 67. Section 102(g) of the Continuing Care Retirement Communities Act of 2004 is amended by striking the phrase “subchapter 1-A” and inserting the phrase “subchapter I-A” in its place.

Sec. 68. The Health-Care and Community Residence Facility, Hospice and Home Care Licensure Act of 1983 is amended as follows:

(a) Section 8(b) is amended as follows:

(1) The lead-in language is designated as paragraph (1).

(2) Paragraph (1) is designated as subparagraph (A).

(3) Paragraph (2) is designated as subparagraph (B).

(4) Paragraph (3) is designated as subparagraph (C).

(5) Paragraph (4) is designated as subparagraph (D).

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

(6) Paragraph (5) is designated as subparagraph (E).

(7) Paragraph (6) is designated as subparagraph (F).

(8) The undesignated paragraph is designated as paragraph (2).

(b) Section 10(f)(2) is amended by striking the phrase “for the District of Columbia for the District of Columbia” and inserting the phrase “for the District of Columbia” in its place.

Sec. 69. Section 3(4) of the Healthcare Entity Conversion Act of 1997 is repealed.

Sec. 70. Section 13(c) of An Act To provide full and fair disclosure of the character of charitable, benevolent, patriotic, or other solicitations in the District of Columbia, and for other purposes is amended by striking the phrase "for the District of Columbia of the District of Columbia" and inserting the phrase "for the District of Columbia" in its place.

Sec. 71. Section 3a(d) of the District of Columbia Child Support Enforcement Amendment Act of 1985 is amended by striking the section designation “27(j)” and inserting the section designation “27j” in its place.

Sec. 72. Section 1042(a) of the Fiscal Year 2006 Budget Submission Act of is amended to read as follows:

“(a) Chapter 3 of Title 47 of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended as follows:

“(1) The table of contents is amended by adding a new designation “47-138.01a. Mayoral budget submission required; consistency of budget submission with previous fiscal year spending.” after the section designation “47-318.01. Mayoral budget submission required; accounting of expenditures.”.

“(2) A new section 47-318.01a is added to read as follows:

“47-138.01a. Mayoral budget submission required; consistency of budget submission with previous fiscal year spending.

“For each fiscal year, the Mayor shall submit a budget to the Council of which the local funds shall be consistent with the amount projected in spending for the previous fiscal year by the Council in the Council Committee of the Whole report on the Budget Request Act.”.

Sec. 73. Section 1242(a) of the Greater Southeast Community Hospital and Hadley Memorial Hospital Tax Abatement Administration Clarification Act of 2004 is amended by striking the semicolon and inserting the phrase “.” in its place.

Sec. 74. Section 2(a)(2) of the Lot 878 Square 456 Tax Exemption Clarification Act of 2004 is amended by striking the word “company” the first time it appears and inserting the phrase “of the type” in its place.

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

Sec. 75. Section 47-1054(b) of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended by adding the phrase “of this title” after the phrase “Chapters 9 or 14”.

Sec. 76. Section 47-1060 of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended by striking the section designation “(a)”.

Sec. 77. Section 47-1806.09(4) of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended by striking the word “shall” and by striking the phrase “gross income;” and inserting the phrase “gross income;” in its place.

Sec. 78. Section 47-2425(d) of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended by striking the phrase “Spanish,” the second time it appears.

Sec. 79. The Heating Oil Clarification Act of 2004 is repealed.

Sec. 80. Section 47-2763 of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended by adding the phrase “of this title” after the phrase “Chapter 43”.

Sec. 81. Section 47-2862(a) of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended as follows:

- (a) Paragraph (5) is amended by striking the word “or” at the end.
- (b) Paragraph (6) is amended by striking the period at the end and inserting a semi-colon in its place.
- (c) Paragraph (7) is amended by striking the period at the end and inserting a semi-colon in its place.
- (d) Paragraph (8) is amended by striking the period at the end and inserting the phrase “; or” in its place.

Sec. 82. Section 47-3406.02 of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended as follows:

- (a) The lead-in language in subsection (b) is designated as paragraph (1).
- (b) Paragraph (1) is redesignated as subparagraph (A).
- (c) Paragraph (2) is redesignated as subparagraph (B).
- (d) The undesignated paragraph is designated as paragraph (2).

Sec. 83. Section 47-4601 of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended by adding the phrase “of this title” after the phrase “Chapter 22”.

Sec. 84. Section 2(a) of the CareFirst Economic Assistance Act of 2004 is amended by adding the phrase “for construction” after the phrase “tax exemption”.

Sec. 85. Section 47-4602 of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended by adding the phrase “of this title” after the phrase “Chapter 20”.

Sec. 86. Section 47-4603 of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended as follows:

(a) Subsection (d) is amended by adding the phrase “of this title” after the phrase “Chapter 8”.

(b) Subsection (f) is amended by adding the phrase “of this title” after the phrase “Chapter 38”.

Sec. 87. Section 47-4604 of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended as follows:

(a) Subsection (a) is amended by adding the phrase “of this title” after the phrase “Chapter 15”.

(b) Subsection (b) is amended by adding the phrase “of this title” after the phrase “Chapter 20”.

Sec. 88. The Access RX Act of 2004 is amended as follows:

(a) Section 110(b)(1) is amended by striking the phrase “pursuant to 133” and inserting the phrase “pursuant to section 133” in its place.

(b) Section 203 is amended by striking the phrase “the District of Columbia Consumer Protection Procedures Act, effective July 22, 1976 (D.C. Law 1-76; D.C. Official Code § 28-3901 *et seq.*),” and inserting the phrase “Chapter 39 of Title 28” in its place.

Sec. 89. Section 402 of the Department of Motor Vehicles Reform Amendment Act of 2004 is amended as follows:

(a) Subsection (a) is amended by striking the phrase “this part” and inserting the phrase “this act” in its place.

(b) Subsection (b) is amended by adding the phrase “of the Department of Motor Vehicles Reform Amendment Act of 2004, passed on 2nd reading December 4, 2004 (Enrolled Version of Bill 15-1011)” after the phrase “Title I”.

Sec. 90. Section 7(b) of the District of Columbia Unemployment Compensation Act is amended as follows:

(a) Subsection (b) is amended as follows:

(1) The subsection is redesignated as subsection (b)(1).

- (2) Paragraph (3) is redesignated as paragraph (2).
- (b) Subsection (g)(8)(C)(ii)(II) is amended as follows:
 - (1) Sub-sub-subparagraph (I) is redesignated as sub-sub-sub-subparagraph (aa).
 - (2) Sub-sub-subparagraph (II) is redesignated as sub-sub-sub-subparagraph (bb).
 - (3) Sub-sub-subparagraph (III) is redesignated as sub-sub-sub-subparagraph (cc).
- (c) Subsection (i)(1)(B) is as follows:
 - (1) Sub-subparagraph (i) is amended by striking the phrase “the average” and inserting the phrase “The average” in its place.
 - (2) Sub-subparagraph (ii) is amended by striking the phrase “the average” and inserting the phrase “The average” in its place.

Sec. 91. The District of Columbia Public Assistance Act of 1982 is amended as follows:

- (a) The section heading to section 511 is amended by striking the acronym “AFDC” and inserting the acronym “TANF” in its place.
- (b) Section 1705(b) is amended as follows:
 - (1) The lead-in language is amended by striking the acronym “AFDC” and inserting the acronym “TANF” in its place.
 - (2) Paragraph (5) is amended by striking the acronym “AFDC” and inserting the acronym “TANF” in its place.

Sec. 92. Section 801 of the Omnibus Trusts and Estates Amendment Act of 2000 is amended as follows:

- (a) The second subsection (c) is designated as subsection (d).
- (b) Subsection (d) is redesignated as subsection (e).
- (c) Subsection (e) is redesignated as subsection (f).
- (d) Subsection (f) is redesignated as subsection (g).

Sec. 93. The section heading to § 47-2501 of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended to read as follows:

“§ 47-2501. Gas, electric lighting, telephone, telecommunications, and heating oil companies.”.

Sec. 94. Section 47-2862(a)(9) of the District of Columbia Official Code is repealed.

Sec. 95. Section 1202 of the District of Columbia Government Comprehensive Merit Personnel Act of 1978 is amended as follows:

- (a) Subsection (a) is amended as follows:
 - (1) Paragraph (9) is amended by striking the phrase “each year; and” and inserting the phrase “each year:” in its place.

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

(2) Paragraph (10) is amended by striking the phrase “each year.” and inserting the phrase “each year; and” in its place.

(3) Add a new paragraph (11) to read as follows:

“(11) Beginning in the year 2007, District of Columbia Emancipation Day, April 16th of each year.”.

(b) Subsection (c)(1) is designated as subsection (c).

(c) Subsection (c)(2) is repealed.

Sec. 96. Section 121(c)(1) of the District of Columbia Retirement Reform Act is amended by striking phrase “, except that in the case of the Chairman of the Board and the Chairman of the Investment Committee of the Board, such amount may not exceed \$7,500 (beginning with 2000)”.

Sec. 97. Section 3(m)(1) of the District of Columbia Unemployment Compensation Act is amended by striking the phrase "of 2%" and inserting the phrase "of .2%" in its place.

Sec. 98. Section 4(b)(1) of the Housing Production Trust Fund Act of 1988 is amended by striking the phrase “District of Columbia Redevelopment Land Agency (“RLA”) and inserting the phrase “RLA Revitalization Corporation” in its place.

Sec. 99. The Fiscal Year 2005 Budget Support Act of 2004 is amended as follows:

(a) Section 1152 is amended by striking the word “Board” wherever it appears and inserting the word “Council” in its place.

(b) Section 1153 is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the word “Council” wherever it appears and insert the phrase “Council of the District of Columbia” in its place.

(2) Strike the word “Board” wherever it appears and insert the word “Council” in its place.

Sec. 100. Section 28-3903(a) of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended as follows:

(a) Paragraph (13)(D) is amended by striking the period at the end.

(b) Paragraph (14) is amended by striking the period at the end and inserting the phrase “; and” in its place.

Sec. 101. Section 2 of the Rental Housing Conversion and Sale Amendment Act of 2005 is amended as follows:

(a) Subsection (b) is amended as follows:

(1) Paragraph (1) is amended by striking the colon after the word “following”.

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

(2) Paragraph (2) is amended by striking the section designation “503(a)” and inserting the section designation “503a” in its place.

(3) Paragraph (3) is amended by striking the phrase “section 503 or 503a” wherever it appears and inserting the phrase “section 503 or section 503a” in its place.

(b) Subsection (c) is amended by striking the section designation “402b” both times it appears and inserting the section designation “402a” in its place.

(c) Subsection (f) is amended as follows:

(A) Strike the phrase “(5) The Task Force” and insert the phrase “(e) The Task Force” in its place.

(B) Strike the phrase “(6) The Task Force” and insert the phrase “(f) The Task Force” in its place.

Sec. 102. Section 47-863 of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended as follows:

(a) Subsection (a)(1A)(B) is amended by striking the sub-sub-subparagraph designation “(I)” and inserting the sub-subparagraph designation “(i)” in its place.

(b) Strike the phrase “a eligible” wherever it appears and insert the phrase “an eligible” in its place.

Sec. 103. Section 2(9) of the District of Columbia Health Professional Recruitment Program Act of 2005 is amended by striking the word “Service” and inserting the word “Shortage” in its place.

Sec. 104. Section 104(b) of the District Department of the Environment Establishment Act of 2005 is amended by adding the phrase “Title X-A of” after the phrase “pursuant to”.

Sec. 105. Section 8a(a) of the Litter Control Administration Amendment Act of 1985 is amended by striking the phrase “Clean City” and inserting the phrase “Solid Waste Nuisance Abatement” in its place.

Sec. 106. Section 3 of the Parkside Terrace Economic Development Act of 2006 is amended as follows:

(a) Subsection (a) is amended by striking the section designation “2(b)” and inserting the section designation “47-4607(b)” in its place.

(b) Subsection (b) is amended by striking the section designation “2(d)” and inserting the section designation “47-4607(d)” in its place.

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

Sec. 107. Section 47-864 of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended to read as follows:

“§ 47-864. Owner-occupant residential tax credit.

“(a)(1) For real property tax year 2002, real property receiving the homestead deduction under § 47-850, and valued under § 47-820(b-2), shall receive an owner-occupant residential tax credit. This paragraph shall apply as of October 1, 2001.

“(2) For real property tax year 2003 real property receiving the homestead deduction under § 47-850 or § 47-850.01, and valued under § 47-820(b-2), shall receive an owner-occupant residential tax credit.

“(b) The credit under subsection (a) of this section shall be calculated as follows:

“(1) Subtract the amount of the homestead deduction from the prior tax year's taxable assessment;

“(2) Multiply that amount by 125%;

“(3) Subtract the amount of the homestead deduction from the current tax year's taxable assessment;

“(4) Subtract the amount computed under paragraph (2) of this subsection from the amount in paragraph (3) of this subsection; and

“(5) If the difference is a positive number, multiply the difference by the applicable property tax rate for the current year.

“(c) The credit under subsection (a) of this section shall not apply if:

“(1) During the prior tax year:

“(A) The real property was transferred for consideration to a new owner;

“(B) The value of the real property was increased due to a change in the zoning classification of the real property initiated or requested by the homeowner or anyone having an interest in the real property; or

“(C) The assessment of the real property was clearly erroneous due to an error in calculation or measurement of improvements on the real property; or

“(2) During the prior calendar year, the real property was assessed under § 47-829.

“(d)(1) In accordance with section 47-864.01, for real property tax year 2004, and subsequent years, real property receiving the homestead deduction under § 47-850 or § 47-850.01, and valued under § 47-820(b-2), shall receive an owner-occupant residential tax credit.

“(2) The credit shall be calculated as follows:

“(A)(i) In the case of a real property that did not receive the credit under this section in the prior tax year:

“(I) Subtract the prior tax year's homestead deduction from the prior tax year's assessed value; provided that for tax year 2006, the prior tax year's homestead deduction shall be deemed to be \$60,000; and

“(II) Multiply the amount in sub-sub-subparagraph (I) of

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

this sub-subparagraph by 112% to determine the current tax year's taxable assessment; or

“(ii) In the case of a real property that did receive the credit under this section in the prior tax year, multiply the prior tax year's taxable assessment by 112% to determine the current tax year's taxable assessment; provided, that:

“(I) For tax year 2006, the current tax year's taxable assessment shall be determined by subtracting \$22,000 from 112% of the prior year's taxable assessment; and

“(II) For the tax year 2007, the amount determined in sub-subparagraph (I) of this sub-subparagraph shall be the prior year's taxable assessment;

“(B) Subtract the current tax year's homestead deduction from the current tax year's assessed value;

“(C) Subtract the current tax year's taxable assessment determined under subparagraph (A) of this paragraph from the amount determined in subparagraph (B) of this paragraph; and

“(D) If the amount determined under subparagraph (C) of this paragraph is a positive number, multiply the difference by the applicable real property tax rate to determine the credit for the current tax year.

“(3) The credit shall not apply if:

“(A) During the prior tax year:

“(i) The real property was transferred for consideration to a new owner; and

“(ii) The return required by §§ 42-1103(d) and 47-903(d) was due;

“(iii) The value of the real property was increased due to a change in the zoning classification of the real property initiated or requested by the homeowner or anyone having an interest in the real property; or

“(iv) The assessment of the real property was clearly erroneous due to an error in calculation or measurement of improvements on the real property; or

“(B) During the prior calendar year, the real property was assessed under § 47-829.

“(C) During the tax year, qualifying and current homestead deduction applications are on file for less than 50% of the dwelling units in a cooperative housing association, or such applications are not filed in time for the homestead deduction to apply to the entire tax year.

“(4) The credit under this subsection shall be nonrefundable, and the credit shall be apportioned equally between each installment during the tax year and shall not be carried forward or carried back.

“(5) This subsection shall apply as of October 1, 2003.

“(e) This section shall sunset as of October 20, 2005, if § 47-864.01 takes effect on or

before October 20, 2005 .”.

Sec. 108. Chapter 8 of Title 47 of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended as follows:

(a) The table of contents is amended by adding the section designation "47-864.01. Owner-occupant residential tax credit (conditional)." after the section designation "47-864 . Owner-occupant residential tax credit."

(b) A new section 47-864.01 is added to read as follows:

“§ 47-864.01. Owner-occupant residential tax credit (conditional).

“(a) Real property receiving the homestead deduction under § 47-850 shall receive an owner-occupant residential tax credit.

“(b) The credit shall be calculated as follows:

“(1)(A) In the case of a real property that did not receive the credit under this section in the prior tax year:

“(i) In accordance with § 47-864.01, for tax year 2006:

“(I) The current tax year's taxable assessment shall be determined by subtracting \$22,000 from 110% of the prior tax year's taxable assessment; and

“(II) The prior tax year's taxable assessment for taxable real property located in triennial groups 1 and 2, as designated by the Office of Tax and Revenue, that has been owned and occupied continuously by the same owner since October 1, 2001, shall be recalculated by applying a 12% cap as of October 1, 2001; and

“(ii) Multiply the amount determined in sub-subparagraph (i) of this subparagraph by 110% to determine the current tax year's taxable assessment; or

“(B) In the case of a real property that did receive the credit under this section in the prior tax year, multiply the prior tax year's taxable assessment by 110% to determine the current tax year's taxable assessment; provided, that:

“(i) For tax year 2006:

“(I) The current tax year's taxable assessment shall be determined by subtracting \$22,000 from 110% of the prior tax year's taxable assessment;

“(II) The prior tax year's taxable assessment for taxable real property located in triennial groups 1 and 2, as designated by the Office of Tax and Revenue, that has been owned and occupied continuously by the same owner since October 1, 2001, shall be recalculated by applying a 12% cap as of October 1, 2001;

“(ii) For tax year 2007, the amount determined in sub-subparagraph (i) of this subparagraph shall be the prior tax year's taxable assessment;

“(2) Subtract the current tax year's homestead deduction from the current tax year's assessed value;

“(3) Subtract the current tax year's taxable assessment determined under paragraph (1) of this subsection from the amount determined in paragraph (2) of this subsection;

and

“(4) If the amount determined under paragraph (3) of this subsection is a positive number, multiply the difference by the applicable real property tax rate to determine the credit for the current tax year.

“(c) The credit shall not apply if:

“(1) During the prior tax year:

“(A) The real property was transferred for consideration to a new owner and the return required by section 303(d) of the District of Columbia Deed Recordation Act, approved March 2, 1962 (76 Stat. 11; D.C. Official Code § 42-1103(d)), and § 47-903(d) was due;

“(B) The value of the real property was increased due to a change in the zoning classification of the real property initiated or requested by the homeowner or anyone having an interest in the real property; or

“(C) The assessment of the real property was clearly erroneous due to an error in calculation or measurement of improvements on the real property;

“(2) During the prior calendar year, the real property was assessed under § 47-829;

or

“(3) During the current tax year, qualifying homestead deduction applications for dwelling units in a cooperative housing association are:

“(A) Filed for less than 50% of the dwelling units; or

“(B) Not filed timely for the entire tax year.

“(d) The credit shall:

“(1) Be nonrefundable;

“(2) Be apportioned equally between each installment during the tax year; and

“(3) Not be carried forward or carried back.

“(e)(1) This section shall apply for taxable years beginning after September 30, 2005; provided, that the condition of paragraph (2) of this paragraph is met prior to February 15, 2006; provided further, that this section shall apply for the second half of Fiscal Year 2006 if the condition of paragraph (2) of this subsection is met after February 14, 2006 and prior to August 5, 2006.

“(2) This section shall not apply unless the amount of revenue in a revised quarterly revenue estimate of the Chief Financial Officer exceeds the annual revenue estimate incorporated in the approved fiscal year 2006 budget and financial plan by an amount sufficient to account for its fiscal effect.

“(f) If this section takes effect as of October 20, 2005, § 47-864 shall sunset as of October 20, 2005.

“(g) This section shall expire on August 5, 2006, if this section has not taken effect under subsection (e) of this section.”.

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

Sec. 109. Title 47 of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended as follows:

(a) Section 47-857.04(b)(3)(A) is amended to read as follows:

"(A) Five years after receipt by the eligible project of a final certificate of occupancy issued for the entirety of the project; or".

(b) The table of contents for Chapter 10 of Title 47 of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended by striking the phrase "lots 34" and inserting the phrase "lots 33" in its place.

(c) Section 47-1065 is amended by striking the phrase "lots 34" wherever it appears and inserting the phrase "lots 33" in its place.

(d) Section 47-1803.03 of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended as follows:

(1) Subsection (a) is amended by adding a new paragraph (19) to read as follows:

"(19) Royalty payments. ---

"(A) Royalty payments, if the royalty payments are directly or indirectly paid, accrued, or incurred to a related member during the taxable year and deductible in calculating federal taxable income.

"(B) The disallowance of the deduction under subparagraph (A) of this paragraph shall not apply if and to the extent that the payments satisfy any of the following conditions:

"(i) The related member during the same taxable year directly or indirectly paid, received, accrued, or incurred the amount of the obligation to or from a person or entity that is not a related member, and the transaction was done for a valid business purpose and the payments are made at arm's length;

"(ii) The related member receiving the royalty payments acquired the intangible assets for which royalty payments are being made from a person or entity that was not a related member, the transaction was done for a valid business purpose, and the royalty payments are made at arm's length;

"(iii) The royalty payments are paid or incurred to a related member organized under the laws of a country other than the United States, and the country has entered into a comprehensive income tax treaty with the United States; or

"(iv) The related member receiving the royalty payments is subject to a tax measured by its net income or receipts in a state or possession of the United States imposing a statutory tax rate of at least 4.5%; provided, that a related member receiving the royalty payment shall not be considered to be subject to a tax merely by virtue of the related member's inclusion in a combined or consolidated return in one or more states.

"(C) For the purposes of this paragraph, the term:

"(i) "Majority interest" means:

"(I) In the case of a corporation, more than 50% of the total combined voting power of all classes of stock of the corporation, or more than 50% of the capital, profits, or beneficial interest in the voting stock of the corporation; or

"(II) In the case of a partnership, association, trust or other

entity, more than 50% of the capital, profits, or beneficial interest in the partnership, association, trust or other entity.

"(ii) "Related entity" means:

“(I) a stockholder who is an individual, or a member of the stockholder's family enumerated in section 318 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, if the stockholder and the members of the stockholder's family own, directly, indirectly, beneficially or constructively, in the aggregate, at least 50% of the value of the taxpayer's outstanding stock;

“(II) a stockholder, or a stockholder's partnership, limited liability company, estate, trust, or corporation, if the stockholder and the stockholder's partnerships, limited liability companies, estates, trusts, and corporations own directly, indirectly, beneficially or constructively, in the aggregate, at least 50% of the value of the taxpayer's outstanding stock; or

“(III) a corporation, or a party related to the corporation in a manner that would require an attribution of stock from the corporation to the party or from the party to the corporation under the attribution rules of section 318 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, if the taxpayer owns, directly, indirectly, beneficially or constructively, at least 50% of the value of the corporation's outstanding stock. The attribution rules of section 318 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 shall apply for purposes of determining whether the ownership requirements of this paragraph have been met.

"(iii) "Related member" means:

"(I) A person that, with respect to the taxpayer any time during the taxable year, is a related entity;

"(II) A component member, as defined in section 1563(b) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986;

"(III) A controlled group of which the taxpayer is also a component; or

"(IV) Is a person to or from whom there is attribution of stock ownership in accordance with section 1563(e) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986.

"(iv) "Royalty payments" mean payments directly connected to the use, maintenance, or management of licenses, trademarks, copyrights, trade names, trade dress, service marks, mask works, trade secrets, patents, and any other similar types of intangible assets as are set forth in regulations promulgated by the Chief Financial Officer, including amounts allowable as interest deductions under § 47-1803.02(a)(2), to the extent that such amounts are directly or indirectly for, related to, or in connection with the use, maintenance, or management of such intangible assets.

"(v) "State" shall include the District of Columbia.

"(vi) "Valid business purpose" means one or more business purposes, other than the avoidance or reduction of taxation, which, alone or in combination, constitute the primary motivation for some business activity or transaction, which activity or

transaction changes in a meaningful way, apart from tax effects, the economic position of the taxpayer."

(2) Subsection (b)(7) is repealed.

(e) Section 47-3701(4) is amended as follows:

(1) Subparagraph (B) is amended to read as follows:

"(B) For a decedent whose death occurs on or after January 1, 2002:

"(i) The maximum amount of credit for state death taxes allowed by section 2011 of the Internal Revenue Code;

"(ii) Any scheduled increase in the unified credit provided in section 2010 of the Internal Revenue Code or thereafter shall not apply and the amount of the unified credit shall be \$220,550; and

"(iii) An estate tax return shall not be required to be filed if the decedent's gross estate does not exceed \$675,000."

(2) A new subparagraph (C) is added to read as follows:

"(C) For a decedent whose death occurs on or after January 1, 2003:

"(i) The maximum amount of credit for state death taxes allowed by section 2011 of the Internal Revenue Code;

"(ii) Any scheduled increase in the unified credit provided in section 2010 of the Internal Revenue Code or thereafter shall not apply and the amount of the unified credit shall be \$345,800; and

"(iii) An estate tax return shall not be required to be filed if the decedent's gross estate does not exceed \$1 million."

(f) Subsections (b) and (c) of this section shall apply as of April 1, 2004.

Sec. 110. (a) Section 2 of the Unsolicited Proposal Submitted by Washington Properties, Inc./Square 673 Partners for the Negotiated Disposition of 59 M Street, N.E., Resolution of 1994, effective December 6, 1994 (Res. 10-475; 41 DCR 8157), is amended by striking the phrase "pursuant to the District Owned Surplus Real Property Amendment Act of 1989, effective March 14, 1990 (D.C. Law 8-96; D.C. Code § 9-401)" and inserting the phrase "pursuant to section 1(b)(3) and (6) of An Act authorizing the sale of certain real estate in the District of Columbia no longer needed for public purposes, approved August 5, 1939 (53 Stat. 1211; D.C. Official Code § 9-401(b)(3) and (6))" in its place.

(b) This section shall apply as of December 6, 1994.

Sec. 111. Section 105(1) of the Living Wage Act of 2006 is amended by adding the word "higher" before the phrase "wage level determinations".

Sec. 112. Section 2(5) of the Drug-Related Nuisance Abatement Act of 1998 is amended as follows:

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

(a) Subparagraph (A) is amended by striking the word “or” at the end.

(b) Subparagraph (B) is amended by striking the period at the end and inserting the phrase “; or” in its place.

Sec. 113. Section 9b of the Department of Transportation Establishment Act of 2002 is amended as follows:

(a) Subsection (a)(2) is amended by striking the phrase "Excluding monies collected in the current year, any money deposited in the DDOT Fund in the year prior to the current year and the interest earned on that money remaining" and inserting the phrase "Excluding revenues collected in the current year, any revenue, including accrued revenue, deposited in the DDOT Fund in the year prior to the current year and the interest earned on those revenues remaining" in its place.

(b) Subsection (b)(1) is amended as follows:

(1) Subparagraph (A) is amended to read as follows:

"(A) One hundred percent of revenue collected by the District for rental of public space that is derived from:

"(i) Sidewalk cafes;

"(ii) Surface and subsurface fuel oil space; and

"(iii) Vaults;

(2) Subparagraph (B) is repealed.

(3) Subparagraph (C) is amended by striking the word "proceeds" and inserting the word "revenue" in its place.

Sec. 114. Section 2(a) of the Pedestrian Protection Amendment Act of 1987 is amended by adding a new subsection (e) to read as follows:

"(e) Prosecution for violations under this section shall be conducted in the name of the District of Columbia by the Attorney General for the District of Columbia, or his or her assistants, in the Superior Court of the District of Columbia."

Sec. 115. Section 2 of the Confirmation Act of 1978 is amended as follows:

(a) Paragraph (42) is amended by striking the word “and” at the end.

(b) Paragraph (43) is amended by striking the period at the end and inserting the phrase “; and” in its place.

Sec. 116. Section 301(q) of the District of Columbia Government Comprehensive Merit Personnel Act of 1978 is amended as follows:

(a) Paragraph (53) is amended by striking the word “and” at the end.

(b) Paragraph (54) is amended by striking the period at the end and inserting the phrase “; and” in its place.

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

Sec. 117. Section 1814(8) of the Office of the Chief Technology Officer Establishment Act of 1998 is amended by adding the word “and” at the end.

Sec. 118. Section 301 of the Omnibus Utility Amendment Act of 2004 is amended by striking the subsection designation “(r)” wherever it appears and inserting the subsection designation “(q)” in its place.

Sec. 119. The District of Columbia Procurement Practices Act of 1985 is amended as follows:

(a) Section 105a(c)(2)(B) is amended to read as follows:

“(B) Small business enterprise” has the same meaning as provided in section 2302(16) of the Small, Local, and Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Development and Assistance Act of 2005, effective October 20, 2005 (D.C. Law 16-33; D.C. Official Code § 2-218.02(16)).”.

(b) Section 804(a)(1) is amended by striking the period at the end of the lead-in language and inserting a semi-colon in its place.

Sec. 120. Section 2(c)(1) of the Freedom of Information Legislative Records Clarification Amendment Act of 2004 is amended by adding the phrase “of this section” after the phrase “subsection (a-1)”.

Sec. 121. The Anacostia Waterfront Corporation Act of 2004 is amended as follows:

(a) Section 101(1)(A) is amended by striking the sub-subparagraph designation “(xiii)” and inserting the sub-subparagraph designation “(xii)” in its place.

(b) Section 106 is amended by striking the subsection designation “(e)” and inserting the subsection designation “(d)” in its place.

Sec. 122. The Office of Gay, Lesbian, Bisexual, and Transgender Affairs Act of is amended as follows:

(a) Section 2(1) is amended by striking the phrase “Office Gay” and inserting the phrase “Office of Gay” in its place.

(b) Section 4(b)(9) is amended by adding the word “and” at the end.

Sec. 123. Section 2(b) of the Human Rights Clarification Amendment Act of 2005 is amended by striking the paragraph designation “(12A-1)” and inserting the paragraph designation “(12A-i)” in its place.

Sec. 124. Section 2(a)(2) of the Nuisance Abatement Reform Amendment Act of 2006 is amended by striking the paragraph designations “(1)” and “(2)” and inserting the subparagraph

designations “(A)” and “(B)” in their places.

Sec. 125. Section 11(c)(1) of the Office of Administrative Hearings Establishment Act of 2001 is amended by adding a comma after the date “2005”.

Sec. 126. Section 7(e)(2) of the District of Columbia Stadium Act of 1957 is amended by adding the phrase “of this subsection” after the phrase “paragraph (1)”.

Sec. 127. Section 15 of the Nurse’s Rehabilitation Program Act of 2000 is amended by striking the subsection designation “(a)”.

Sec. 128. Section 7a(b) of the Construction Codes Approval and Amendments Act of 1986 is amended as follows:

(a) Paragraph (2) is amended by striking the sub-subparagraph designation “(i)” and inserting the subparagraph designation “(I)” in its place.

(b) Paragraph (3) is amended by striking the sub-subparagraph designation “(i)” and inserting the subparagraph designation “(I)” in its place.

Sec. 129. Section 10(a) of the Adult Protective Services Act of 1984 is amended by striking the phrase “and pursuant” and inserting the word “pursuant” in its place.

Sec. 130. Section 1801a of the Office of Property Management Establishment Act of 1998 is amended by striking the subsection designation “(a)”.

Sec. 131. The Domestic Partnership Equality Amendment Act of 2006 is amended as follows

(a) Section 3 is amended by striking the phrase “os sale” and inserting the phrase “of sale” in its place.

(b) Section 4 is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase “relief under” wherever it appears and insert the phrase “relief available under” in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase “spouse or domestic partner’s” and insert the phrase “spouse’s or domestic partner’s” in its place.

Sec. 132. Section 16-2332 of Title 16 of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended as follows:

(a) Subsection (b) is amended as follows:

(1) The lead-in language is designated as paragraph “(1)”.

(2) The existing paragraphs (1) through (10) are designated as subparagraphs (A)

through (J).

(3) The undesignated paragraph is designated as paragraph “(2)”.

Sec. 133. Section 20-303 of Title 20 of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended by striking the phrase “For the purposes” and inserting the phrase “*Definitions.* – For the purposes” in its place.

Sec. 134. Section 2(b) of the Health Maintenance Organization Amendment Act of 2002 is amended as follows:

(a) Strike the subsection designation “(g)” wherever it appears and insert the subsection designation “(h)” in its place.

(b) Strike the subsection designation “(h)” wherever it appears and insert the subsection designation “(i)” in its place.

(c) Strike the subsection designation “(i)” wherever it appears and insert the subsection designation “(j)” in its place.

Sec. 135. Section 5 of the Hotel Development Projects Labor Peace Agreements Act 2002 is amended by designating subsections (a) through (h) as paragraphs (1) through (8).

Sec. 136. Fiscal impact statement.

The Council adopts the fiscal impact statement in the committee report as the fiscal impact statement required by section 602(c)(3) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Official Code § 1-206.02(c)(3)).

Sec. 137. Effective date.

This act shall take effect following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by the Mayor, action by the Council to override the veto), a 30-day period of Congressional review as provided in section 602(c)(1) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December

ENROLLED ORIGINAL

24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Official Code § 1-206.02(c)(1)), and publication in the District of Columbia Register.

Chairman
Council of the District of Columbia

Mayor
District of Columbia